

COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

DEC 15 2016

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Case No. S233898

T.H., a Minor, etc., et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION,
Defendant and Respondent.

ON REVIEW FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT,
DIVISION ONE, CASE NO. D067839; SAN DIEGO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT,
No. 37-2013-00070440-CU-MM-CTL, THE HONORABLE JOAN M. LEWIS, JUDGE

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT**

FRED J. HIESTAND
Counselor at Law
Fhiestand@aol.com
State Bar No. 44241
3418 Third Ave., Suite 1
Sacramento, CA 95817
Tel.: (916) 448-5100
Fax.: (916) 442-8644

RECEIVED

DEC 09 2016

CLERK SUPREME COURT

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION: COMPLEXITY OF ISSUE AND INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
LEGAL BACKGROUND TO THIS CASE	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE DUTY ANALYSIS URGED BY PLAINTIFFS HAS NO REASONABLE LIMIT AND, IF ADOPTED, PORTENDS VEXATIOUS CONSEQUENCES FOR PHARMACEUTICAL AND OTHER PRODUCT MANUFACTURERS.	8
II. WIDESPREAD REPUDIATION OF <i>CONTE</i> 'S "INNOVATOR LIABILITY" THEORY BY OTHER FEDERAL AND STATE COURTS STRONGLY CALLS INTO QUESTION THE WISDOM OF THIS COURT ADOPTING IT'S REASONING TO IMPOSE LIABILITY ON DEFENDANT.	12
A. Federal Courts that Have Considered <i>Conte</i> 's "Innovator Liability" Theory Have Resoundingly Rejected it.	12
B. The Better Reasoned State Court Decisions Disavow <i>Conte</i>	15
III. THE BREADTH OF SCHOLARLY CRITICISM LEVELED AT <i>CONTE</i> , LIKE THE FLOOD OF CONTRARY DECISIONS BY OTHER COURTS, SHOULD GIVE THE COURT SERIOUS PAUSE ABOUT ADOPTING IT.	19
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	22
PROOF OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Beacon Residential Community Assn. v. Skidmore, Owings & Merrill LLP</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 568	4
<i>Bell v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> (8 th Cir. 2013) 716 F.3d 1087	14
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370	10
<i>Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 764	11
<i>Carlin v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1104	4
<i>Cedars-Sinai Medical Center v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1	15
<i>Cianci v Superior Court</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 903	19
<i>Conte v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 89	3, 9, 12, 15, 19
<i>County of San Luis Obispo v. Abalone Alliance</i> (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 848	15
<i>Demahy v. Schwarz Pharma, Inc.</i> (5 th Cir. 2012) 702 F.3d 177	14
<i>Dillon v. Legg</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 728	15
<i>Dolin v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2014) 62 F. Supp.3d 705	17

<i>Elden v. Sheldon</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 267	10, 15
<i>Foster v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> (4 th Cir. 1994) 29 F.3d 165	16
<i>Gardley-Starks v. Pfizer, Inc</i> (N.D. Miss. 2013) 917 F.Supp.2d 597	14
<i>Guarino v. Wyeth, LLC</i> (11 th Cir. 2013) 719 F.3d 1245	13
<i>Horiike v. Coldwell Banker Residential Brokerage Co.,</i> 2016 WL 6833005	4
<i>Howell v. Hamilton Meats & Provisions, Inc.</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 541	4
<i>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (2014) 850 N.W.2d 353	16, 17
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon, and Propoxyphne Products Liability Litigation</i> (6 th Cir. 2014) 756 F.3d 917	12, 13
<i>Kellogg v. Wyeth</i> (D. Vt. 2010) 762 F. Supp.2d 694	17
<i>Lashley v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> (5 th Cir. 2014) 750 F.3d 470	14
<i>Levine v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (M.D. Fla. 2010) 684 F. Supp.2d 1338	14
<i>Merrill v. Navegar, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 465	2
<i>Metz v. Wyeth LL</i> (M.D. Fla. 2011) 830 F.Supp.2d 1291	14, 15

<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Companies</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287	12
<i>Moretti v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (9 th Cir. June 17, 2014) __Fed.Appx.__, 2014 WL 2726886	14
<i>Mutual Co. Pharmaceutical v. Bartlett</i> (2013) 133 S. Ct. 2466	6
<i>Nicole M. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 1238	11
<i>Northern Securities Co. v. United States</i> (1904) 193 U.S. 197	7
<i>O’Neil v. Crane Co.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 335	4, 9, 10
<i>Parsons v. Crown Disposal Co.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 456	11
<i>People ex. Rel. Harris v. Pac Anchor Transp, Inc.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 772	4
<i>PLIVA v. Mensing</i> (2011) 131 S.Ct. 2567	6, 14, 16, 18
<i>Richey v. Automation, Inc.</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 909	4
<i>Rose v. Bank of America</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 390	4
<i>Schrock v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (10th Cir. 2013) 727 F.3d 1273	13
<i>Sharon P. v. Arman, Ltd.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1181	11

<i>Strayhorn v. Wyeth Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> (6 th Cir. 2013)737 F.3d 378	13
<i>Thing v. La Chusa</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 644	4, 10
<i>Toland v. Sunland Housing Group, Inc.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 253	5
<i>Verdugo v. Target Corp.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 312	4
<i>Winn v. Pioneer Medical Group, Inc.</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 148	4
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 555	6
<i>Wyeth, Inc. v. Weeks</i> (2014) 159 So.3d 649	17-19

Codes and Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)	5, 6
35 U.S.C. §§ 156, 271(e)	5
Ala. Code § 6-5-530 (2015)	17
Cal. Civ. Code § 3523	15
Pub. L. No. 98-417	5

Articles, Texts and Miscellaneous

Ahmann & Verneris, <i>Brand Name Exposure for Generic Drug Use: Prescription for Liability</i> (2009) 32 <i>Hamline L. Rev.</i> 767	20
--	----

Beck & Herrmann, <i>Scorecard: Non-Manufacturer, Brand Name Defendants in Generic Drug Cases</i> , Drug and Device Law Blog (Nov. 12, 2009), http://druganddevicelaw.blogspot.com/search/label/Conte	20
Cardi & Green, <i>Duty Wars</i> (2008) 81 S. CAL. L. REV. 671	11
Green, <i>Foreseeability in Negligence Law</i> (1961) 61 COLUMB. L. REV. 1401	11
Martin, <i>California Dreamin? Generic Drug Users Can Sue Brand Name Drug Manufacturers</i> (2010) 77 DEF. COUNS. J. 474	20
Noah, <i>Adding Insult to Injury: Paying for Harms Caused by a Competitor's Copycat Product</i> (2010) 45 TORT TRIAL & INS. PRAC. L.J. 673	20
Rostron, <i>Prescription for Fairness: a New Approach to Tort Liability of Brand-Name and Generic Drug Manufacturers</i> (2016) 60 DUKE L.J. 1123	3, 19, 20
